@ foods

Article

Styrene Monomer Levels in Polystyrene-Packed Dairy Products
from the Market versus Simulated Migration Testing

Valeria Guazzotti *'*, Veronika Hendrich, Anita Gruner, Angela Stéormer and Frank Welle

check for
updates

Citation: Guazzotti, V.; Hendrich, V.;
Gruner, A.; Stormer, A.; Welle, F.
Styrene Monomer Levels in
Polystyrene-Packed Dairy Products
from the Market versus Simulated
Migration Testing. Foods 2023, 12,
2609. https://doi.org/10.3390/
foods12132609

Academic Editors: Ana Teresa
Sanches-Silva and Matteo
Alessandro Del Nobile

Received: 26 May 2023
Revised: 27 June 2023
Accepted: 4 July 2023
Published: 6 July 2023

Copyright: © 2023 by the authors.
Licensee MDPI, Basel, Switzerland.
This article is an open access article
distributed under the terms and
conditions of the Creative Commons
Attribution (CC BY) license (https://
creativecommons.org/licenses /by /
4.0/).

Fraunhofer Institute for Process Engineering and Packaging, IVV, Giggenhauser Strafie 35,
85354 Freising, Germany
* Correspondence: valeria.guazzotti@ivv.fraunhofer.de

Abstract: In view of the fact that a specific migration limit (SML) is to be established in the near
future for styrene monomer in plastic food contact materials (FCMs), data on the dietary exposure of
the European population, as well as sensitive and reliable analytical methodologies to implement
compliance testing, are needed. The properties of the substance styrene as well as those of styrenic
polymers pose challenges for analysts and their design of experimental migration tests. The aim
of this study was to assess the level of styrene in polystyrene (PS)-packed dairy products from
supermarkets and compare these values with the results from simulated migration testing. In addition
to the conventional food simulant and test conditions described in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 for
refrigerated dairy products (50% ethanol for 10 days at 40 °C), milder simulants and test conditions
(10% ethanol and 20% ethanol for 10 days at 40 °C and 20 °C) were investigated. Styrene levels
in the investigated foods ranged from 2.8 pg/kg to 22.4 ug/kg. The use of 50% ethanol causes
interactions with PS (swelling) that do not occur with dairy products and leads to highly exaggerated
migration results. In contrast, testing PS for 10 days at 40 °C with 10% and 20% ethanol leads to
higher styrene migration levels than found in real food, which are still conservative but far less
extreme. Testing PS for 10 days at 20 °C leads to styrene migration levels that are more comparable
to, but still overestimate, those found in real food products stored under refrigerated conditions.

Keywords: styrene; migration; polystyrene; food packaging; compliance testing

1. Introduction

Food contact materials (FCMs) placed on the European market must comply with Reg-
ulation (EC) No 1935/2004 [1], which sets out the general principles of safety and inertness
for all materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. In addition to the
general legislation, FCMs made of plastic must comply with Commission Regulation (EU)
No 10/2011 [2], which sets out rules on the composition of plastic FCMs and establishes a
Union List of substances that are permitted for use in their manufacture. Regulation (EU)
No 10/2011 also specifies restrictions on the use of these substances and sets out rules to
determine the compliance of plastic materials and articles. An important mechanism to
ensure the safety of plastic materials is the use of migration limits. These limits specify the
respective maximum amount of substance allowed to migrate from the FCM to food. For
the substances on the Union list, the Regulation sets out ‘Specific Migration Limits’ (SMLs).
These are established by the European Food Safety Authority (EFSA) based on available
toxicity data. The Regulation also sets out detailed rules on migration testing. Although
migration testing in food prevails, migration is usually tested using ‘simulants’. These sim-
ulants are used to represent a defined food category, e.g., 50% aqueous ethanol is assigned
for dairy foods. The migration testing is done under standardized time/temperature condi-
tions, as defined for a specific food use, and covers the maximum shelf-life of packaged
food. For example, testing for 10 days at 40 °C covers all storage times in refrigerated and
frozen conditions, including hot fill. The safety of FCMs is tested by the business operators

Foods 2023, 12, 2609. https://doi.org/10.3390/foods12132609

https://www.mdpi.com/journal/foods


https://doi.org/10.3390/foods12132609
https://doi.org/10.3390/foods12132609
https://creativecommons.org/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
https://www.mdpi.com/journal/foods
https://www.mdpi.com
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5832-7047
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7529-6799
https://doi.org/10.3390/foods12132609
https://www.mdpi.com/journal/foods
https://www.mdpi.com/article/10.3390/foods12132609?type=check_update&version=1

Foods 2023, 12, 2609

20f13

placing them on the market and by the competent authorities of the Member States during
official controls.

Among the several types of plastics, styrene polymers are extensively used in many
food contact applications. They are a family of amorphous thermoplastic polymers that use
styrene as the key building block (monomer). Polystyrene (PS) is the first representative of
styrene polymers, and thanks to its ease of processing, mechanical strength, lightweight,
water resistance, and relatively low production cost, PS is recognized as a versatile material
for the food packaging sector [3]. The main food contact application for PS is refrigerated
dairy packaging [4], with the ‘yogurt pot” being the top application [5]. Other important
food contact applications of PS are rigid containers and foamed trays for packaging fresh
meat, fish, poultry, or cheese. For most of these applications, refrigerated storage and short-
term contact are foreseen. PS packaging is also used for ‘single serving packaging’, a type of
packaging used to contain one single serving of a food product that can be refrigerated, e.g.,
fresh cheese, or stored at room temperature, e.g., jam, spreadable chocolate, sterilized coffee
creamer, or milk. PS has often been used for “disposable” applications (e.g., dishware,
cutlery, beverage straws, and cups/containers for take away food). However, Directive (EU)
2019/904 [6] on the reduction of the impact of certain plastic products on the environment
greatly impacts the use of PS in disposable/single-use applications through, among others,
a ban on certain single-use plastic products.

Styrene monomer is the building block from which PS polymer is produced. During
manufacture, a small amount of the monomer styrene remains unreacted in the polymer
and, as a result, is available in the final food contact article to migrate into the foodstuff.
The migration of styrene from PS packaging into various foods and simulants has been
extensively studied in recent decades. Styrene migration strongly depends on its residual
level content in the polymer, the type of polymer, the fat content of the food, as well as the
storage time and temperature [7-15].

According to the current European Food Packaging Legislation, styrene is an au-
thorized monomer, listed without a specific restriction (SML). The only restriction in the
EU legislation regarding the migration levels of styrene in food is set by Art. 3 of the
Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, which prohibits the transfer of constituents
from materials that cause deterioration of the organoleptic characteristics of the food. Odor
and taste thresholds for styrene are reported to range from 4 to 6000 ug/kg, depending
on the type of food [16-18]. Styrene was identified as the cause of 15% of all off-flavors
caused by packaging material [19]. To prevent any styrene taint issues, the industry has
taken measures to decrease the residual styrene in PS for food contact applications to below
500 mg/kg [20].

In 2019, the International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC) [21] classified styrene
as “probably carcinogenic to humans,” and according to a first assessment made by EFSA
in 2020, a further review of the available data is required before concluding on the safety
of styrene in FCM [22]. Recently, the European Commission’s Directorate-General for
Health and Food Safety (DG SANTE) presented the intention to set a precautionary SML of
40 pg/kg for styrene [23] and proposed that testing would be in food, not simulants.

Testing using food simulants is an essential pillar of the Plastics Regulation (EC) No
10/2011 and therefore essential for the whole value chain to demonstrate compliance of
FCMs placed on the European market. However, the properties of the substance styrene as
well as those of PS and other styrenic polymers or copolymers create significant challenges
for analysts and the experimental design of migration tests. On the one hand, migration
testing employing simply water may lead to an underestimation of the migration processes
occurring from PS FCMs into real food like fatty and dairy products [24]. On the other
hand, it has been recognized that certain food simulants, such as high concentrations of
ethanol/water mixtures, n-heptane, or isooctane, strongly interact with the polymer matrix,
leading to over-estimation of the migration and excessively high diffusion coefficients as a
result of swelling (liquid uptake) and stress cracking [25-27]. In previous studies [26-28],
we investigated the occurrence/correlation between swelling and styrene migration from



Foods 2023, 12, 2609

30f13

styrene polymers into food simulants and real foods using mathematical modeling, showing
that the strong swelling of certain PS polymers by certain simulants (especially at elevated
temperature conditions) overestimates the styrene migration compared to the migration
into foodstuffs under real use conditions. Additionally, in one of our recent studies [29],
yogurt and cream products packed in PS pots taken from the Italian and German markets
in 2021 were investigated with regard to their migrated styrene levels. We found styrene
concentrations in these refrigerated dairy products at their shelf-life ranging from 5 to
30 pg/kg (taking into account the real ratio of the PS surface area of the package to the
quantity of the food packed for each pot), corresponding to 3 to 20 ug/kg (applying the
EU cube model: 6 dm?/kg). These results are in close agreement with published data on
styrene concentration in yogurt desserts and cream packed in PS containers, which were
sampled from the Greek market in 2020 [30].

Actual migration of styrene into refrigerated dairy food packed in PS appeared to
be much lower than that measured within laboratory simulations under standardized
conditions according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. This raises the question of whether
compliance testing should be adapted for PS polymers to take into consideration the
correlation between migration in food simulants and in real food. The use of food as
opposed to simulants in the migration tests can be considered the ideal approach for the
evaluation of consumer exposure to styrene. However, it has to be recognized that, in
practice, the use of simulants is more practical and necessary for routine compliance testing.

The aim of this study was to assess the level of styrene in different refrigerated dairy
products taken from the supermarket and compare these values with the results from
migration tests in food simulants. In order to resolve the issue of highly exaggerated
migration results obtained using 50% ethanol for 10 days at 40 °C, alternative/milder
simulants and test conditions (10% ethanol and 20% ethanol for 10 days at 40 °C as well as
for 10 days at 20 °C) were investigated for their suitability to demonstrate compliance of
PS packaging for refrigerated dairy products.

2. Materials and Methods
2.1. Collection of Dairy Food Products from the Market

Refrigerated dairy products, including yogurt, cream, milk dessert, milk and rice pud-
ding, quark, fresh and cottage cheese, and dessert for kids, all packed in pots, cups, or mini-
tray portions, were purchased during the year 2022 from different German supermarkets.

Products of different brands were chosen, looking at the bottom of the pots for their
labeling for the recycling code for PS of 6. For some products, the recycling code was not
reported, in which case analysis of styrene monomer and oligomer residual levels in the
packaging was used to identify them as PS. The main characteristics of the packaged food
samples collected from the market for the present study (with regard to fat and net content
as well as surface/volume ratios between the contact surface areas of the packaging and
the mass of food) are reported in the Results section.

2.2. Determination of the Residual Level of Styrene Monomer in the PS Packaging Materials

The concentrations of the styrene monomer were determined in the PS packaging
(after emptying out the food at its best before date (BBD) and gently washing with water) by
extraction with the solvent acetone (Chemsolute, Th.Geyer GmbH, Renningen, Germany)
and subsequent analysis by gas chromatography with flame ionization detection (GC-FID)
as described in one of our previous publications [27]. In brief, 1.0 g of the material was
extracted with 10 mL of acetone and stored at 60 °C for 3 days. Triplicate experiments
were performed. The extracts were analyzed by gas chromatography with flame ionization
detection (GC-FID). The Agilent 6890 GC/FID system (Agilent Technologies, Santa Clara,
CA, USA) was used with the following conditions: column: DB 1 (length 20 m, inner
diameter 0.18 mm, film thickness 0.18 um); GC temperature program: 50 °C (2 min),
followed by heating at 10 °C/min to 340 °C (15 min); pre-pressure: 50 kPa hydrogen; split:
10 mL/min. The injection volume was 5 pL with a split ratio of 1:20. An internal standard



Foods 2023, 12, 2609

40f13

solution of di-(tert-butyl)-hydroxyanisol (BHA) (Fluka, Seelze, Germany) and Tinuvin 234
(Ciba, Basel, Switzerland) was used for all GC analyses to check the stability of the retention
times and the performance of the GC analysis. The quantification of monomer styrene was
achieved through external calibration using a reference standard (Tokyo Chemical Industry
Co., Ltd., Tokyo, Japan). To avoid interference, only parts of the packaging without labels
or printing (if present) were analyzed.

2.3. Determination of the Concentration of Styrene Monomer in the Dairy Food Products from the
Market by Purge and Trap (P&T) Gas Chromatography (GC)

After buying food in the supermarket, the food products were refrigerated at 5 °C.
At the best before date (BBD) of each sample (as reported on each packaging from the
producer), the samples were opened, homogenized, the content entirely transferred to PP
cups, and immediately frozen until analysis.

Styrene was determined by purge and trap gas chromatography coupled with both
mass spectrometry and a flame ionization detector (P&T/GC/MS + FID) (Thermo Scientific
Trace GC, with VSP Autosampler, IMT, Moosbach, Germany) according to our recently
published method [29], with some modifications. In brief, 1 g of each food (thawed and
mixed) was slurried with 5 mL of freshly boiled and cooled-down water (HPLC grade) and
spiked with an internal standard solution of styrene d-8 (CAS 19361-62-7) (Sigma-Aldrich,
Saint Louis, MO, USA). The headspace of the sample vials was heated to 40 °C and purged
with helium for 20 min at a flow rate of 20 mL/min. The column used was a Restek RXI
624 MS Sil with 60 m length, 0.32 mm inner diameter, and 1.8 pm film. The temperature
program was 40 °C for 6 min, then heating with 5 °C/min to 90 °C, then heating again
with 10 °C/min to 260 °C for 15 min. The mass spectrometer was set in full scan mode
(35-350 amu) at 0.2 scans/s. A splitter separated the eluting substances 1:1 to MS and FID.
Quantification was obtained using the MS response. The monitored ions are m/z 104 for
styrene and m/z 112 for styrene d-8. All measurements of the samples were performed
in triplicate.

The P&T/GC/MS method was evaluated in terms of linearity, limit of detection (LoD),
limit of quantification (LoQ), accuracy, and precision. External calibration using a matrix
blank sample (3.5% fat yogurt, plain, packed in PP) spiked with styrene and styrene d-8
as internal standards was performed. Six concentration levels of styrene, diluted from a
stock solution prepared in dimethylacetamide, were analyzed. The linearity was evaluated
by the linear regression coefficient (R?) of the calibration curve constructed based on the
ratio of the analyte to the internal standard detector response. The LoD and the LoQ
were evaluated based on the chromatographic signal-to-noise ratio S/N obtained from
the chromatograms of the lowest calibration level. The LoD was calculated as three times
the S/N, while the LoQ was calculated as 10 times the S/N. Short-term repeatability was
established by analyzing six replicates of the matrix blank sample spiked with a styrene
standard (26.4 ug/kg) during the day, while for intermediate precision, two replicates of
the spiked blank sample were analyzed on eleven consecutive days. All the dairy food
products were fortified with a styrene standard of 21 ug/kg. The relative recovery for each
product was calculated as the amount of styrene found in the sample after fortification
subtracted by the amount found in the neat sample divided by the known amount added,
expressed as a percentage. Additionally, a standard addition was performed on selected
products (Table 1 samples: 8a, 8b, 19a, and 19b) by spiking them at three concentration
levels (depending on the initial value of styrene found in each product).

2.4. Determination of the Specific Migration of Styrene Monomer into Food Simulants by
Headspace GC-FID

The determination of the specific migration of styrene monomer into food simulants
was tested using two PS materials: thermoformed PS yogurt pots and extruded high-impact
polystyrene (HIPS) sheets. The PS pots were purchased from a supermarket (see description
in Table 1, sample 29; in total, 10 pots were purchased with the same lot number). These
had a thickness of approx. 130 um and an area weight of approx. 2.02 g/dm?. The food



Foods 2023, 12, 2609

50f13

content (plain yogurt) was emptied (approx. 22 days before expiration), the pots were
washed gently, and they were cut into strips for the migration experiments. The extruded
sheets were made of HIPS and were provided by a polystyrene manufacturer. The HIPS
sheets had a thickness between 290-360 um and an area weight of approx. 3.17 g/dm?.
The residual content of styrene in the PS pot and HIPS sheets was determined by solvent
extraction (acetone) and GC-FID analysis as described in Section 2.2.

The tested food simulants were 50% ethanol, 20% ethanol, and 10% ethanol. The
applied test conditions were for 10 days at 40 °C and 10 days at 20 °C. Migration contacts
were performed according to European Standard EN 13130-1:2004-08 [31]. Test specimens
with a contact surface of 0.5 dm? (total surface excluding the area of the cut edges) were
cut from the PS pot and HIPS sheets samples and placed in stainless steel migration
cells containing 80 mL of each food simulant in such a way that the cells were entirely
filled with simulants, minimizing the remaining headspace. The cells were then placed
in thermostatically controlled ovens. Each test was carried out in triplicate. Recovery
experiments were performed by spiking a styrene standard (56.6 ug/L) in the simulants
under the same conditions used for the migration contact of the samples.

Simultaneously to the migration experiments, the weight increase of the test specimen
after contact with simulants (uptake of liquid corresponding to the swelling extent) was
assessed by weighing them immediately before and after migration contact.

The specific migration of styrene in simulants was measured by headspace GC-FID
(Agilent Technologies, Santa Clara, CA, USA). The calibration was performed in the respec-
tive simulant using m-xylene (CAS: 108-38-3) (Sigma-Aldrich, Saint Louis, MO, USA) as
the internal standard. The 50% ethanol migrates were diluted to 20% ethanol. The samples
were equilibrated at 80 °C for 1 h, and then the gas phase was transferred into a GC (needle
temperature 110 °C, transfer line temperature 120 °C). Separation was carried out on a
ZB 624 column (60 m, 0.32 mm, 1.8 um) at an initial temperature of 60 °C (2 min), heated
10 °C/min to 250 °C (5 min). Quantification was carried out by external calibration in
20% ethanol. All measurements were performed in triplicate.

3. Results

The method was validated in-house. The squares of the correlation coefficients (R?)
were higher than 0.998 within the range of interest (2.1-52.5 pug/kg). The method detection
limit (LoD) in yogurt was 0.4 pug/kg, and the limit of quantification (LoQ) was 1.4 ug/kg.
The accuracy for styrene in yogurt (mean recovery of plain yogurt spiked with styrene and
styrene d-8) was 105.2% with an inter-day relative standard deviation of 5.4%. The relative
recovery in each food product ranged from 95.7% to 112.5%; the standard addition applied
to selected products (Table 1 samples: 8a, 8b, 19a, and 19b.) confirmed the accuracy of
the method.

Table 1 summarizes the migration levels quantified in food (refrigerated dairy products
from the supermarket) as well as the content of styrene monomer (Cp,0) determined in
each of the respective packaging polymers. In the same table, fat content (absolute) of the
products and the surface/volume (S/V) ratios calculated by dividing the contact surface
areas of the packaging by the mass of food are reported. Migration values are given in
ug/pot, ug/ dm? and ng/kg (food), calculated considering the real S/V ratio for each
product and applying the EU cube model: 6 dm?/kg. The migration of styrene was
measured at the best-before date (BBD), as reported on each product by the producer. For
some products, additional determinations were made before and/or after BBD (see values
in italics in the table).



Foods 2023, 12, 2609 60f13

Table 1. Residual level in the packaging and migration of styrene in refrigerated dairy products (from
the supermarket) at BBD (in Italics before/after BBD).

Cod Food Description Fat Content S/IV Cp,0 Styrene Migration in Food
ode P [%] [dm2/kgl  [ug/gl [ug/potl  [pg/dm?]  [ug/kgl!  [ug/6 dm?]?
Dairy products packed in PS pots/cups
1 Rice pudding 2.6 8.2 251+7 096 +0.08 0.59 + 0.05 4.8 3.5
2 Low-fat fermented milk drink 1.5 6.4 317 +4 4264+0.02 1.34+0.01 8.5 8.0
3a Buttermilk. Brand-1 1.0 6.4 310+ 6 2.75+0.02 0.86 + 0.01 5.5 5.2
3b Buttermilk. Brand-2 1.0 6.6 381+ 4 491 +£0.14 149 +£0.04 9.8 8.9
4a Low-fat curd cheese. Brand-4 04 8.6 348 +4 1.12+0.02 052 +0.01 4.5 3.1
4b Semi-fat curd cheese. Brand-4 4.5 8.6 362 +2 199 +£0.11 0.93 + 0.05 8.0 5.6
4c Fat-cream curd cheese. Brand-4 14 8.6 305+ 5 335+011 1.56 £0.05 13.4 9.4
5 Low-fat yogurt for kids 15 12.2 246+5 045+0.03 04740.03 5.7 2.8
10a. Dessert for kinder: fresh cheese 25 126 310+8  046+002 073004 9.3 44
with fruit (apricot) preparation
10b. Dessert for kinder: fresh cheese 25 126 042 +0.06 0.67 +0.09 8.4 4.0
with fruit (banana) preparation
11 Skyr (made of 70% low-fat quark) 0.2 6.2 289 +4 210+0.05 0.75+£0.02 4.7 4.5
12 Cottage cheese 4.6 8.3 368 + 6 1.06 £ 0.04 0.64 +0.02 5.3 3.9
13 Cream fine for cooking. 15 8.2 244+1 277+£0.06 1.70+£0.04 13.8 10.2
15 Fruit (mix red fruits) yogurt with 38 10.0 326+5 1634008 1094005 109 6.5
25% fruit content
3 1 0,
16 Fruit (strawberry) yogurt (with 9% 38 9.9 33247 1204001 081+ 001 8.0 4.9
fruit content)

17 ref. Fruit yogurt in PP 3 1.5 - - <LoD <LoD <LoD <LoD
29a Stirred mild yogurt. 23 d before BBD 3.5 8.6 3105 0.78+0.05 0.45+0.03 3.9 2.7
29b at BBD 1.67 +£0.08 0.98 £+ 0.05 8.3 5.9
29c 31 d after BBD 1.85+0.08 1.08 + 0.05 9.3 6.5

Dairy products packed in PS single serving portions

Fresh cheese double cream approx. 20

8a 23 20.0 274 + 2 1.05+0.03 263+007 52.6 15.8
d before BBD

8b at BBD 149 +£0.04 3.72+0.11 74.5 22.4

19a Fresh cheese double cream at BBD 21 17 361 £4 0.71+£0.02 2.38 +0.09 429 14.3

19b approx. 30 d after BBD 0.82+0.04 274+0.14 494 16.5

! Calculated considering the real S/V ratio (dm? /kg) for each product. 2 Calculated applying the EU cube model:
6 dm?/kg. 3 Product used as reference product (matrix blank sample), packed in polypropylene (PP). LoD: Limit
of Detection = 0.4 ng/kg.

Table 2 summarizes the residual content of styrene monomer (Cp,0) determined in the
samples PS pots (code 29) and HIPS sheets, as well as the specific and relative migration into
food simulants at different testing conditions. The relative migration states the percentage
of substance that migrates from the polymer to the food simulant and was calculated by
dividing the mass of styrene in the food simulant by the initial mass determined in the
sample material. The weight increase determined for the test specimen after migration
contact is also reported.



Foods 2023, 12, 2609

7 of 13

Table 2. Residual level in the samples and migration of styrene in food simulants at different
testing conditions.

smple (B Conditigns Food Simulant O LIPYSD  Mignation 12 Tl LS
10% ethanol 10.7 = 4.5 0.3 0.2
10 days/20 °C 20% ethanol 124 +2 0.3 0.3
50% ethanol 273 +4.7 0.7 1.2
Czilzc;; S0ES 10% ethanol 52.6 = 5.1 14 0.4
10 days/40 °C 20% ethanol 75.6 £ 3.9 2.0 0.7
50% ethanol 166.5 £ 5.2 44 1.5
10% ethanol 255+ 1.4 0.4 0.4
10 days/20 °C 20% ethanol 35.0 £ 04 0.5 0.5
HIPS sheet 390 4 8 50% ethanol 68.5 + 0.8 0.9 1.2
10% ethanol 75.6 = 1.1 1.0 0.4
10 days/40 °C 20% ethanol 113.1 £ 11.0 1.5 0.7
50% ethanol 353.11+13 47 14

1 Calculated applying the EU cube model: 6 dm? /kg. 2 Calculated by dividing the mass of styrene recovered in
the food simulant by the initial mass determined in the sample material.

4. Discussion
4.1. Styrene Levels in Foods Packed in Polystyrene (Refrigerated Dairy Products from
the Supermarket)

In this study, a total of eighteen refrigerated dairy products packed in rigid PS from
different brands were investigated. Sixteen of these products were packed in PS pots/cups
and included yogurts, puddings, desserts for children, and creams for cooking. The
absolute fat content of these products ranged from 0.2% to 15%, and the surface/volume
(S/V) ratio (calculated by dividing the contact surface areas of the packaging by the mass of
food) ranged from 6.2 dm?/kg to 12.6 dm?/kg. The remaining two products investigated
were PS single-serving portions of fresh cheese with an absolute fat content of 21% and 23%
and an S/V of 17 dm?/kg and 20 dm?/kg, respectively.

The residual content of styrene monomer in the rigid PS packaging of the investigated
samples ranged from 240 to 380 ng/g polymer. These results are consistent with recently
reported values for PS packaging used for refrigerated dairy products [29].

The styrene migration measured at BBD in the samples packed in PS pots/cups
ranged from 4.5 pg/kg to 13.8 ug/kg (ppb, calculated considering the real S/V ratio for
each product). The lowest migration values (4.5 pg/kg and 4.7 ug/kg) were measured for
the products with lower fat content: sample 4a with 0.4% fat and 11 with 0.2% fat. The
higher styrene migration values (13.4 pg/kg and 13.8 ug/kg) were measured in the higher
fat products, respectively, sample 4c with 14% fat and sample 13 with 15% fat. The effect of
fat content on the styrene migration levels can also be clearly seen in the results obtained
for samples 4a, 4b, and 4c from the same brand, only differing in regard to their fat content.
For these products, the styrene migration levels correlated positively with the fat content of
the products.

To avoid matrix interferences or styrene contamination from other origins than PS
packaging, mostly plain dairy products (not containing flavors/spices/fruit/chocolate
or other preparations) were chosen in this study. Four samples were analyzed that were
not plain: two fruit yogurts (samples 15 and 16) and two fruit milk desserts for children
(samples 10a and 10b). Fruits might contain styrene as a flavoring component [32], so a
similar food product not packed in PS (i.e., a strawberry yogurt packed in polypropylene,
sample 17 ref.) was analyzed. Styrene was not detectable in the reference sample (with a
detection limit of 1.4 nug/kg).



Foods 2023, 12, 2609

8of 13

As regards the two samples of single-serving portions of fresh cheese, the styrene
migration levels at BBD were 74.5 ug/kg (sample 8b) and 42.9 pg/kg (sample 19a), calcu-
lated considering the real S/V ratio for each product. Therefore, the styrene migration is
significantly higher compared to the other refrigerated dairy products packed in pots/cups.
Possible explanations for this finding are the higher S/V of the single-serving portions
compared to the ones in pots/cups, the high fat content of the fresh cheese, and the time
of storage (product shelf life from production). In fact, according to the information pro-
vided by some dairy producers, most yogurts and milk desserts have a shelf life of approx.
40-50 days at refrigerated temperatures (8 °C), while refrigerated cream cheese spread can,
according to information retrieved from the internet, have a shelf life of up to 7 months.
However, the exact shelf life for each of the products investigated in the present study
is unknown.

The two single-serving portions of fresh cheese and one yogurt product (sample 29)
were additionally analyzed before and/or after BBD. The single portions were multipacks,
and so individual samples could be analyzed at different time points, while for sample 29,
three yogurt pots were simultaneously bought in the supermarket (they reported the same
production lot number) and opened at different time points for analysis. The anticipated
effect of increasing storage time on the migration levels of styrene was confirmed. Approx-
imately 20 days before BBD, the styrene concentration in the single-serving portions of
fresh cheese was 20 ng/kg lower than at BBD, and 30 days after BBD, it was only 7 nug/kg
higher. Regarding the yogurt pot, the styrene concentration at 20 days before BBD was
half of that at BBD. Surprisingly, 30 days after BBD, migration was barely increased (only
1 nug/kg higher).

Applying the EU cube model (6 dm?/kg), the migration levels of styrene in the inves-
tigated samples (refrigerated dairy products) at BBD ranged from 2.8 pug/kg to 22.4 ug/kg.
This conversion is applied to check the compliance with the relevant migration limits of
plastic food packages that have a volume lower than 500 milliliters or grams or more than
10 L (except for those intended to come into contact with food intended for infants and
young children) according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. The higher levels were found in
the single-serving portions of fresh cheese (14.3 ug/kg and 22.4 nug/kg), while they remain
below or at 10 pg/kg in all the other investigated products packed in PS pots/cups. All
will be in compliance with the proposed SML for styrene of 40 nug/kg.

These results are in close agreement with recent published data on styrene concentra-
tion in refrigerated yogurt desserts and cream packed in PS containers, which were taken
from the Italian, German, and Greek markets [29,30], where levels were found to range
from <1 to 54 pg/kg (applying the EU cube model).

4.2. Styrene Migration into Food Simulants (10%, 20%, and 50% Ethanol)

According to the EU Plastic Regulation (EC) No 10/2011, the prescribed food simulant
for dairy products is 50% aqueous ethanol. Additionally, 10 days at 40 °C are the time and
temperature contact conditions to be used for testing specific migration, which covers all
storage times under refrigerated and frozen conditions, including hot fill (e.g., yogurt and
milk desserts).

In the present study, migration of styrene monomer from thermoformed PS pots
(yogurt pots taken from the supermarket, code-29) and extruded HIPS sheets (provided by
a polystyrene manufacturer) was determined at testing conditions of 10 days at 40 °C and
10 days at 20 °C using the food simulants 10%, 20%, and 50% ethanol. The aim of the study
was to investigate the relationship between the migration results in food simulants (official
and alternative) and styrene levels measured in the food as sampled from the market (such
as yogurt and dairy products).

Initially, the residual content of styrene in the PS pot and sheets was determined by
solvent extraction (acetone) and GC-FID analysis. The measured levels in the two sample
materials were 310 & 5 ug/g and 392 & 8 pg/g, respectively, which is comparable with the
overall mean value of 300 pg/g recently found for yogurt pots made of PS [29].



Foods 2023, 12, 2609

90f13

Migration contacts were performed by total immersion of the test specimen according
to European Standard EN 13130-1:2004-08 [31]. Due to the volatility of styrene and its
slight solubility in 10% and 20% ethanol, special attention was paid to its handling in the
laboratory to prevent losses during the migration experiment. The recovery tests under
migration test conditions were in all cases above 72%.

Migration of styrene from the HIPS sheets was found to be higher than that from the
PS pot, which is not completely explained by the different residual contents of styrene in
polymers but might additionally be due to the different composition of the materials. The
pots taken from the supermarket, code-29, were most likely composed of a 50:50 GPPS
and HIPS blend (typical composition of materials used for this application according to
manufacturers), while the sheets were composed of 100% HIPS, which composition is not
typically used for the application as yogurt pots but represents a worst-case situation, with
the diffusion coefficients from HIPS being higher than from GPPS [28]). Another factor
that can influence the higher migration found from the HIPS sheets could be the higher
thickness of the sheets (approx. 300 um) compared to that of the pots (approx. 130 um)
and the consequent greater “edge effect”, which is a known parameter, especially for some
polymers like PS, influencing the migration extent when testing by total immersion [33].

For both the PS pots and the HIPS sheets, the migration extent of styrene depends
on the ethanol content of the food simulant and on the applied temperature. It ranged
between 10.7-25.5 pg/kg in 10% ethanol and between 27.3-68.5 ug/kg in 50% ethanol
tested at 20 °C, and between 52.6-75.6 ug/kg and 166.5-353.1 pg/kg in the same simulants
tested at 40 °C.

The relative migration of styrene (calculated by dividing the mass of styrene found
in the food simulant by the initial mass determined in the sample material) also depends
on the ethanol content of the food simulants. It ranges from approx. 0.3% in 10% ethanol
to approx. 0.9% in 50% ethanol tested at 20 °C and from 1.1% to 4.7% at 40 °C. The
relative migration of styrene from PS packaging in dairy products was reported in our
previous publication [29] as ranging from 0.04% to 0.29%. This is consistent with the
relative migration found in this study. Recently, Naziruddin et al. [34] reported relative
migration values of styrene from HIPS pots in yogurt equivalent to 83-96%. However,
such data appear to be questionable since the authors report initial styrene content in the
respective HIPS pots equivalent to 90-122 ng/g (ppb: part per billion), which is approx.
a factor of 1500 lower than the typical styrene residual level determined in our and other
studies [35-38]. Such low levels are evidently unrealistic since normal residual styrene
monomer levels in food contact styrenic polymers have been reported as being in the ppm
range (from 20 to 1400 ppm, typically around 300 ppm) since the 80’s [35-38].

Along with the migration experiments, the swelling or plasticization effect (uptake of
liquid, interaction between the food simulant and the plastic) after contact of the PS pots
and HIPS sheets with the ethanolic simulants was assessed by gravimetry. The weight
increase of the two sample materials was found to be dependent on the temperature of
exposure as well as the type of simulant. It ranged from approx. 0.2% in 10% ethanol to
approx. 1.2% in 50% ethanol tested at 20 °C and from 0.4% to 1.5% at 40 °C. The weight
increase of the test specimen after contact with 50% ethanol was, in all cases, greater than
1%, indicating a stronger interaction of this food simulant with PS compared to the effect
caused by 10% and 20% ethanol.

4.3. Styrene Concentrations in Dairy Products Packaged in Polystyrene vs. Simulated
Migration Testing

In the present study, styrene levels in refrigerated dairy products packaged in PS
were compared with styrene levels in food simulants obtained under simulated migration
testing. For the analysis of foodstuffs, a P&T/GC/MS method was used, whereas food
simulants were analyzed by headspace GC-FID.

The PS yogurt pots (corresponding to samples 29a-b-c) were purchased from the
supermarket and emptied and washed before being used for migration experiments with



Foods 2023, 12, 2609

10 0f 13

simulants. Styrene migration levels measured in yogurt (stirred, 3.5% fat content) were
0.98 ug/dm? equivalent to 5.9 ug/kg (calculated applying the EU cube model: 6 dm?/kg)
at BBD compared to 6.5 pug/kg 31 days after BBD. The present study shows that there is
higher, or significantly higher, styrene migration from PS pots into ethanol-water food sim-
ulants (10% ethanol: simulant A, 20% ethanol: simulant C, and 50% ethanol: simulant D1,
according to Regulation (EC) N. 10/2011) under conditions of 10 days at 40 °C compared
with migration into food (yogurt) stored under refrigerated conditions. Styrene migration
from the same PS pots into 50%, 20%, and 10% ethanol under the same conditions was
166.5 ug/kg, 75.6 ug/kg, and 52.6 png/kg respectively. All these results obtained in food
simulants would exceed the foreseen precautionary SML for styrene of 40 pg/kg [22]. How-
ever, this limit would not be exceeded in the yogurt packed in the same PS pot and stored
until BBD under refrigerated conditions. Testing the PS pots after 10 days at 20 °C with the
food simulants A, C, and D1 leads to more comparable (or slightly higher, depending on
the type of simulant) styrene migration levels as found in yogurt (ranging from 10.7 pug/kg
in 10% ethanol to 27.3 pg/kg in 50% ethanol), which would also be below the limit of
40 pg/kg foreseen by the EU Commission.

The styrene migration levels measured in the food simulants A, C, and D1 from
the extruded 100% HIPS sheets (provided by a PS manufacturer) were higher than those
obtained from the PS pots (GPPS/HIPS blend) under comparable conditions, reaching
351.3 pug/kg in 50% ethanol at the condition of 10 days at 40 °C. This value would be approx.
nine times higher than the precautionary SML for styrene of 40 ug/kg. However, it must
be recognized that no data is available on migration from GPPS/HIPS blend sheets to real
food, and 100% HIPS is a higher diffusivity polymer [28] not typically used to make yogurt
pots. Notwithstanding this, the data indicates that styrene migration may be influenced by
the different PS composition/blend. Indeed, HIPS is often blended with GPPS at the stage
of production of the thermoforming sheet, the ratios being selected to achieve the required
balance of physical properties for the different forms of packaging and the conversion
process. Containers may also be produced in form-fill-seal packaging machines (where
the completely packaged goods are produced in-line, starting from polymer granules,
extrusion, thermoforming, filling, and sealing) or delivered in preformed packaging from
packaging materials suppliers or converters. Reflecting this complexity, it is therefore
not surprising that if manufacturers of PS FCMs do not have the opportunity to get the
final thermoformed PS pots, they would likely test their own extruded polymer sheets for
compliance. Irrespective of whether they test sheets or pots, if they used food simulant D1
in accordance with the food simulant assigned for dairy products by Regulation (EU) No
10/2011, there would be a considerable risk of obtaining an unrealistically high migration
(due to the strong interaction between this food simulant and PS) that would indicate
non-compliance (exceeding the SML).

According to the results obtained in the present study for the HIPS sheets, only testing
for 10 days at 20 °C with 10% ethanol or 20% ethanol would lead to migration levels
comparable to or slightly higher than those found in refrigerated dairy products. The
other tested conditions appear to be too severe and lead to higher, or significantly higher
(depending on the type of simulant and the temperature), styrene migration levels into
food products, such as yogurt, stored under refrigerated conditions.

According to the current legislation (Art. 18.6 of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011), verifi-
cation of compliance with a SML for a material or article can be demonstrated using food
in a migration test rather than a food simulant. The results of specific migration testing
obtained in food prevail over the results obtained in food simulants. However, the use of
foods for specific migration testing of materials and articles not yet in contact with food
poses several practical constraints and analytical challenges. Therefore, migration from
FCMs across European chemistry laboratories is usually tested using simulants under
standardized conditions with accredited methods of analysis.



Foods 2023, 12, 2609

110f13

References

5. Conclusions

A precautionary specific migration limit (SML) for styrene of 40 ng/kg has been
recently proposed by the EU Commission to reflect safety uncertainties and the absence of
a SML [23].

The present study assessed the level of styrene in different refrigerated dairy products
taken from the supermarket and compared these values with the results from simulated
migration testing. In addition to the conventional food simulant and test conditions
specified in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 for refrigerated dairy products (50% ethanol for
10 days at 40 °C), milder simulants and test conditions (10% ethanol and 20% ethanol for
10 days at 40 °C and 20 °C) were investigated. The results obtained show that:

e  Styrene levels in foods packed in polystyrene (refrigerated dairy products from the
supermarket) at BBD ranged from 2.8 ug/kg to 22.4 ug/kg (applying the EU cube
model: 6 dm?/kg). The higher levels were found in the single-serving portions of fresh
cheese (up to approx. 22 pg/kg), while all the other investigated products packed in
PS pots/cups remained below or at 10 ug/kg. All products complied with the SML of
40 ng/kg being proposed for styrene.

e  Simulated migration testing of PS with 10%, 20%, or 50% ethanol for 10 days at 40 °C
resulted in higher styrene migration levels than those found in food and exceeded the
proposed SML for styrene.

e  The use of 50% ethanol causes strong interactions with PS (weight increase > 1%) at all
tested temperatures.

o  Testing PS with 10% or 20% ethanol for 10 days at 20 °C leads to styrene migra-
tion levels that are more comparable to those found in food products stored under
refrigerated conditions.

In view that a SML for styrene monomer in plastic FCMs is likely to be established
in the near future, it is anticipated that the results of this study will be of value for the
evaluation of the dietary exposure of the European population to styrene as well as for the
selection of appropriate migration testing conditions for food packaging made of PS.

Author Contributions: Conceptualization, V.G.; Data curation, V.G., A.G. and V.H.; Formal analysis,
A.G. and V.H,; Funding acquisition, V.G., A.S. and EW.; Investigation, V.G., A.G. and V.H.; Methodol-
ogy, V.G.; Project administration, V.G., A.S. and EW.; Supervision, A.S. and EW.,; Validation, V.G. and
A.S,; Visualization, V.G., A.S. and EW.; Writing—original draft, V.G.; Writing—review and editing,
V.G., AS. and EW. All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.

Funding: This research received financial support from the Styrenics Steering Committee of
Plastics Europe.

Data Availability Statement: The data used to support the findings of this study can be made
available by the corresponding author upon request.

Acknowledgments: The authors gratefully acknowledge financial support from the Styrenics Steer-
ing Committee of Plastics Europe. Thanks are due to Silvia Demiani and Johann Ewender (Fraunhofer
IVV) for technical assistance, as well as to Mark Pemberton (Systox Ltd.) for proofreading the article.

Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest. The funders had no role in the design
of the study, in the collection, analysis, or interpretation of data, in the writing of the manuscript, or
in the decision to publish the results.

1. Regulation (EC). No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC. Off. |. Eur. Union 2004, 338, 4-17.

2. Commission Regulation (EU). No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with
food. Off. ]. Eur. Union 2011, 12, 1-89.

3. Block, C; Brands, B.; Gude, T. Packaging Materials 2. Polystyrene for Food Packaging Applications—Updated Version; International Life
Sciences Institute: Brussels, Belgium, 2017; ISBN 9789078637448.



Foods 2023, 12, 2609 12 0f13

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Niessner, N.; Wagner, D. Practical Guide to Structures, Properties and Applications of Styrenic Polymers; Smithers Rapra Technology
Ltd.: Shrewsbury, UK, 2013; ISBN 978-1-84735-565-2.

Wylin, E. (Plastics Europe, Brussels, Belgium). Personal Communication, 11 December 2019.

Directive (EU). 2019/904 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 on the reduction of the impact of certain
plastic products on the environment. PE/11/2019/REV /1. Off. ]. Eur. Union 2019, 155, 1-19.

Khaksar, M.R.; Ghazi-Khansari, M. Determination of migration monomer styrene from GPPS (general purpose polystyrene) and
HIPS (high impact polystyrene) cups to hot drinks. Toxicol. Mech. Methods 2009, 19, 257-261. [CrossRef]

Naziruddin, M.A ; Sulaiman, R.; Abdul Halim Lim, S.; Jinap, S.; Nurulhuda, K.; Sanny, M. The effect of fat contents and conditions
of contact in actual use on styrene monomer migrated from general-purpose polystyrene into selected fatty dishes and beverage.
Food Packag. Shelf Life 2020, 23, 100461. [CrossRef]

Till, D.E.; Ehntholt, D.J.; Reid, R.C.; Schwartz, P.S.; Sidman, K.R.; Schwope, A.D.; Whelan, R.H. Migration of styrene monomer
from crystal polystyrene to foods and food simulating liquids. Ind. Eng. Chem. Fundam. 1982, 21, 161-168. [CrossRef]

Choi, ].O.; Jitsunari, F.; Asakawa, F; Sun Lee, D. Migration of styrene monomer, dimers and trimers from polystyrene to food
simulants. Food Addit. Contam. 2007, 22, 693-699. [CrossRef]

Amirshaghaghi, Z.; Emam Djomeh, Z.; Oromiehie, A. Studies of Migration of Styrene Monomer from Polystyrene Packaging into
the Food Simulant. Iran. J. Chem. Eng. 2011, 8, 43-49. Available online: https://www.sid.ir/en/journal/ViewPaper.aspx?id=2720
09 (accessed on 17 June 2022).

Dawson, P; Seydim, A.C.; Hirt, D. Styrene Monomer Migration from Expanded Polystyrene into Food Acids and Ethanol. J. Food
Res. 2020, 9, 39. [CrossRef]

Ajaj, A.;]'Bari, S.; Ononogbo, A.; Buonocore, E; Bear, J.C.; Mayes, A.G.; Morgan, H. An Insight into the Growing Concerns of
Styrene Monomer and Poly(Styrene) Fragment Migration into Food and Drink Simulants from Poly(Styrene) Packaging. Foods
2021, 10, 1136. [CrossRef]

Linssen, ].P.H.; Reitsma, J.C.E.; Roozen, J.P. Polystyrene sheet composition and temperature as parameters for migration of styrene
monomer into corn oil. Pack. Technol. Sci. 1992, 5, 217-222. [CrossRef]

Tawfik, M.S.; Huyghebaert, A. Polystyrene cups and containers: Styrene migration. Food Addit. Contam. 1998, 15, 592-599.
[CrossRef] [PubMed]

WHO. Styrene in Drinking-Water. Background Document for Development of WHO Guidelines for Drinking-Water Quality; World Health
Organization: Geneva, Switzerland, 2003. Available online: https://cdn.who.int/media/docs/default-source /wash-documents/
wash-chemicals/styrene.pdf?sfvrsn=1297d2bf_4 (accessed on 27 March 2022).

WHO. Guidelines for Drinking-Water Quality. 4th Edition Incorporating the First and Second Addenda; World Health Organiza-
tion: Geneva, Switzerland, 2022. Available online: https://www.who.int/publications/i/item /9789240045064 (accessed on
27 March 2022).

Tischner, T. Vergleich der Migrationskinetik von Monostyrol aus Polystyrolbechern in Milchprodukte und Simulanzlebensmittel.
Master’s Thesis, Fachhochschule Miinchen, Miinchen, Germany, 1993.

Huber, M.; Ruiz, ].; Chastellain, F. Off-flavour release from packaging materials and its prevention: A food company’s approach.
Food Addit. Contam. 2001, 19, 221-228. [CrossRef] [PubMed]

Baner, A.L.; Franz, R; Piringer, O.G. Alternative fatty food simulants for polymer migration testing: Experimental confirmation.
J. Polym. Eng. 1995, 15, 161-180. [CrossRef]

IARC. Styrene, Styrene-7,8-oxide, and Quinoline. In Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans; International
Agency for Research on Cancer: Lyon, France, 2019; Volume 121.

EFSA. Scientific Opinion on the assessment of the impact of the IARC Monograph Vol. 121 on the safety of the substance styrene
(FCM No 193) for its use in plastic food contact materials. EFSA . 2020, 18, 6247. [CrossRef]

European Commission’s Directorate-General for Health and Food Safety (DG SANTE) 2023. Presentation of the Working Group
on Food Contact Materials, 9 February 2023. Available online: https://food.ec.europa.eu/system/files/2023-02/cs_fem_wg_ 20
230209_handout.pdf (accessed on 27 March 2022).

O'Neill, E.T.; Tuohy, J.J.; Franz, R. Comparison of milk and ethanol /water mixtures with respect to monostyrene migration from a
polystyrene packaging material. Int. Dairy J. 1994, 4, 271-283. [CrossRef]

Murphy, P.G.; MacDonald, D.A.; Lickly, T.D. Styrene migration from general- purpose and high-impact polystyrene into
food-simulating solvents. Food. Chem. Toxicol. 1992, 30, 225-232. [CrossRef]

Guazzotti, V.; Ebert, A.; Gruner, A.; Welle, F. Migration from acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS) polymer: Swelling effect of
food simulants compared to real foods. J. Consum. Prot. Food Saf. 2021, 16, 19-33. [CrossRef]

Guazzotti, V.; Gruner, A.; Juric, M.; Hendrich, V.; Stérmer, A.; Welle, F. Migration Testing of GPPS and HIPS Polymers: Swelling
Effect Caused by Food Simulants Compared to Real Foods. Molecules 2022, 27, 823. [CrossRef]

Welle, F. Diffusion Coefficients and Activation Energies of Diffusion of Organic Molecules in Polystyrene below and above Glass
Transition Temperature. Polymers 2021, 13, 1317. [CrossRef]

Guazzotti, V.; Hendrich, V.; Gruner, A.; Fiedler, D.; Stormer, A.; Welle, F. Migration of Styrene in Yogurt and Dairy Products
Packaged in Polystyrene: Results from Market Samples. Foods 2022, 11, 2120. [CrossRef] [PubMed]

Kontou, S.; Dessipri, E.; Lampi, E. Determination of styrene monomer migrating in foodstuffs from polystyrene food contact
articles using HS-SPME-GC-MS/MS: Results from the Greek market. Food Addit. Contam. 2022, 39, 415-427. [CrossRef] [PubMed]


https://doi.org/10.1080/15376510802510299
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.fpsl.2019.100461
https://doi.org/10.1021/i100006a010
https://doi.org/10.1080/02652030500160050
https://www.sid.ir/en/journal/ViewPaper.aspx?id=272009
https://www.sid.ir/en/journal/ViewPaper.aspx?id=272009
https://doi.org/10.5539/jfr.v9n3p39
https://doi.org/10.3390/foods10051136
https://doi.org/10.1002/pts.2770050408
https://doi.org/10.1080/02652039809374686
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/9829045
https://cdn.who.int/media/docs/default-source/wash-documents/wash-chemicals/styrene.pdf?sfvrsn=1297d2bf_4
https://cdn.who.int/media/docs/default-source/wash-documents/wash-chemicals/styrene.pdf?sfvrsn=1297d2bf_4
https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/9789240045064
https://doi.org/10.1080/02652030110072074
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/11962711
https://doi.org/10.1515/POLYENG.1995.15.1-2.161
https://doi.org/10.2903/j.efsa.2020.6247
https://food.ec.europa.eu/system/files/2023-02/cs_fcm_wg_20230209_handout.pdf
https://food.ec.europa.eu/system/files/2023-02/cs_fcm_wg_20230209_handout.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1016/0958-6946(94)90017-5
https://doi.org/10.1016/0278-6915(92)90037-L
https://doi.org/10.1007/s00003-020-01308-8
https://doi.org/10.3390/molecules27030823
https://doi.org/10.3390/polym13081317
https://doi.org/10.3390/foods11142120
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/35885363
https://doi.org/10.1080/19440049.2021.2005830
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/34913404

Foods 2023, 12, 2609 13 0f 13

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

DIN EN 13130-1:2004-08; Materials and Articles in Contact with Foodstuffs—Plastics Substances Subject to Limitation—Part 1:
Guide to Test Methods for the Specific Migration of Substances from Plastics to Foods and Food Simulants and the Determination
of Substances in Plastics and the Selection of Conditions of Exposure to Food Simulants; German Version EN 13130-1:2004. DIN:
Berlin, Germany, 2004.

Cao, X.L.; Sparling, M.; Pelletier, L.; Dabeka, R. Styrene in foods and dietary exposure estimates. Food Addit. Contam. 2018, 35,
2045-2051. [CrossRef]

Linssen, ].P.H.; Reitsma, ].C.E.; Roozen, ].P. Effect of sampling method on the level of styrene monomer migrated from polystyrene
packaging material. Pack. Technol. Sci. 1991, 4, 171-175. [CrossRef]

Naziruddin, M.A.; Nurulhuda, K.; Sulaiman, R.; Sanny, M. Assessment of residual styrene monomer migration into yogurt
packed in High Impact Polystyrene pots using a modelling approach. Food Control 2023, 148, 109612. [CrossRef]

Withey, ].R. Quantitative analysis of styrene monomer in polystyrene in foods including some preliminary studies of the uptake
and pharmacodynamics of the monomer in rats. Environ. Health Perspect. 1976, 17, 125-133. [CrossRef] [PubMed]

MAFE. Survey of Styrene Levels in Food Contact Materials and in Foods. In The Eleventh Report of the Steering Group on Food
Surveillance; Food Surveillance Paper No. 1983-11; Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food: London, UK, 1983.

Lickly, T.D.; Lehr, KM.; Welsh, G.C. Migration of styrene from poly(styrene) foam food-contact articles. Food Chem. Toxicol. Int.
J. Publ. Br. Ind. Biol. Res. Assoc. 1995, 33, 475-481.

Paraskevopoulou, D.; Achilias, D.S.; Paraskevopoulou, A. Migration of styrene from plastic packaging based on polystyrene into
food simulants. Polym. Int. 2012, 61, 141-148. [CrossRef]

Disclaimer/Publisher’s Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those of the individual
author(s) and contributor(s) and not of MDPI and/or the editor(s). MDPI and/or the editor(s) disclaim responsibility for any injury to
people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or products referred to in the content.


https://doi.org/10.1080/19440049.2018.1512760
https://doi.org/10.1002/pts.2770040309
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.foodcont.2023.109612
https://doi.org/10.1289/ehp.7617125
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/1026397
https://doi.org/10.1002/pi.3161

	Introduction 
	Materials and Methods 
	Collection of Dairy Food Products from the Market 
	Determination of the Residual Level of Styrene Monomer in the PS Packaging Materials 
	Determination of the Concentration of Styrene Monomer in the Dairy Food Products from the Market by Purge and Trap (P&T) Gas Chromatography (GC) 
	Determination of the Specific Migration of Styrene Monomer into Food Simulants by Headspace GC-FID 

	Results 
	Discussion 
	Styrene Levels in Foods Packed in Polystyrene (Refrigerated Dairy Products from the Supermarket) 
	Styrene Migration into Food Simulants (10%, 20%, and 50% Ethanol) 
	Styrene Concentrations in Dairy Products Packaged in Polystyrene vs. Simulated Migration Testing 

	Conclusions 
	References

